"~ COMPUTERIZED COGNITIVE
ADAPTIVE TESTING

AL R

EL &
Lianzhen He




Computerized Cognitive Adaptive Testing

LA IR A %

NS

f5Ee  #

(o ir k4 & g i



ElBERGmE (CIP) i

TSR A %038 Y 1 33 = Computerized Cognitive
Adaptive Testing / i3 #.

—HUM WL R H AR

#, 2004.10
ISBN 7-308-04060-7

L ...

PE—WFi—

IL ... I $FSEHL— A —iE
W 1V, (DHO8@TP391.4

Fp A [ 508 CIP Hodis 1 7-(2004) 2 131875 5

RiEHEE
HmEwit
HARA&AT
H MR
B Rl
F R
B 5K
F R
W ED R
5
2 )

5K B

PULIE:

WL K 27 HH i

(BUMHT R 38 5 MY 310027)
(E-mail: zupress @mail.hz.zj.cn)
(M hk: http://www.zjupress.com)
WL K2 HRSCAL FRL I HE R L
WL R ZE BT

787mm X 960mm  1/16

13.5

272 T

2004 4F 10 HES 1 M 2004 4 10 HES 1 IREDRI

ISBN 7-308-04060-7/H = 324
25.00 7



A %

FERFROE S, AREANTEMEFENER, BEREN—HAUETE,
FRUAEZARMEREARNEY, s, ARBKFNEFEREARHKT
BHifr. ARAUHERARBKTRAGEEERAT, THHETEFH.

MEDE L L% X CGFEA AL A & N AKX D (Computerized
Cognitive Adaptive Testing)% & & B £ b7, & T — M7 T HAL L LI #EE N
M. X TERT 1998 4, AEER, BHAREARANILEX. WK
[, L 2xd 8 E R KRR —F T B

ﬂf@ﬂ:ﬁﬁ%ﬁﬂﬁﬁ@ﬁﬁ/\%E'

L ERENMER, BRI, T AN A A A Ao 33 AR
Klﬂiﬁi{b})\ﬁﬂﬁi?ﬁJHﬂLf%iﬁEﬁ%@E}n REBEREK, ﬁ'/\%iffrﬁ(#ﬂﬂ
BT R—HE, XAEAMNEFANEIRYE —RENTENF %, TETY
B e, ERMERERCRFT —RERNLE 2%, £EH GRE fr TOEFL
B XA T,

2. BRZER M, CORRE M ENHBE R, AEEZR. Bkt
FE A7y 2 BT A 0 A o 1 L L B

3. AR W b, w5 HULTHR B R S #E i (Item Response Theory) % 4k, I
ERMEAFFLAEE, MTELHRANRE WS ERIE N SR,
EHEASELRE.

4. A —F2R, AXBREELRGAER, HHEkERETRAREA
I RRLot 1] X FAE O A R, AR LN, KR B W R —
MUEHSI, IANFRERER, EARM—ANEY, 55 R8s
BEREMAYE, WHAMEIREER, FEE AR HE. E2HE
TEREETHANEE.



WX H —MERRE, ELENET T HER, & T —2T UL
A, T ELAAA R 89 A B CE fote Goml oy b, 668 T R IE B R 4 B A Y
AR B —FEERIBALERMHEATERE AN 2R LB EHRER
e B, WA SER —MEEE W . SRXAMNREER T
i, BAV S FI TS — MR, Bl o B GBUE)Fo B (I S 377) 9 2 3t T
BBk, EXEFUE, AELHREAIRRR T ERERNER.

(EREE X
2004 4 [E K ¥



~T

“The foreign languages must make computer adaptive testing a
priority in the 1990’s.”

—Stansfield 1990



Acknowledgements

Acknowledgements should be made first and foremost to my supervisor, Professor Gui
Shichun, who has provoked the ideas for my dissertation and who, throughout the
process of my writing the dissertation, has always been very helpful in giving me
sincere advice, unfailing support and timely encouragement. Never will I forget the
talks I had with him along the narrow roads on the campus, in the small computer lab
and in his cozy house. Never will I forget the occasional nudge from him which has
proved so valuable and so helpful. And never will I forget the move exchanges
between us over the phone or via email. Without his help and guidance my dissertation
would never have been finished. All my life I will benefit from his earnest and tireless
instruction and, above all, his cultivation over the past years in the field of linguistics
and applied linguistics.

Sincere thanks also go to Professor Ning Chunyan, Professor He Ziran, Professor
Wang Chuming, Professor Wu Xudong and Professor Xu Luoman for their instruction,
inspiration and encouragement. They have always been a source of strength and their
dedication to their research in various fields has had enduring influence on me.

I would also like to express my heart-felt thanks to Professor Shao Yongzhen and
Professor Ying Huilan at Zhejiang University who have been extremely helpful in
various ways over the past years. Without their continuous help and encouragement, I
would never have had the courage to enter into the PhD program and the process of my
dissertation writing would have been much longer and much more painful.

At this moment, I feel deeply indebted to members of my family, both the extended
and the nuclear family, for sharing my responsibility for the family and taking up most
of the housework over the past three years. Particular mention should be made of my
husband who has been so supportive and patient during the whole process. As a mother,
I have always been under the guilty conscience of not being able to render my son the
maternal love and care other children are enjoying profoundly. He, instead, offers me
help in his unique way, by taking care of himself.

I also feel grateful to my colleagues and students at Zhejiang University and the BFT
training and testing centers in Shanghai and elsewhere and many other people who
have helped me, one way or another, with the CCAT system and with the formidable



amount of pretesting and experiments. I particularly want to thank Mr. Shao Xuhui,
Miss Zhou Qing, Mr. Zeng Yongqiang, Ms. Xiong Haihong, Mr. Zhang Quan, Mr. Liu
Hanbing and Mr. Tang Hong for their great help and support.

Thanks to all who have helped me.



Abstract

The present research is an attempt to improve the precision and efficiency of
educational measurement with reference to the various testing models developed over
the past years and with a view to developing new item types and tapping the great
potential of computer technology in language testing.

The dissertation begins by examining the educational measurement literature in four
areas: (a) the use of computer technology in language testing, (b) computerized
adaptive testing, (c) item response theory as a mathematical model for computerized
adaptive testing, and (d) cognitive psychology and its implications for language testing.

The dissertation then reports on a pilot study in computerized cognitive adaptive
testing (CCAT). CCAT has five components, none of which is dispensable. The five
components are: (a) an item pool with calibrated items, (b) the two-parameter item
response model, (c) the adaptive procedure for both vocabulary and structure items and
reading comprehension items, (d) cognitive testing with the speed parameter
incorporated in the final ability estimate, and (e) computer-generated reports for both
the examinee and the examiner.

Four hypotheses are formulated and tested. The four hypotheses are: (1) CCAT is as
reliable and valid as the conventional test in the measurement of the examinee’s
language ability and that in computerized cognitive adaptive testing fewer items need
to be administered for equal or greater precision; (2) Comparisons between examinees
can be made even though they take different sets of items; (3) If the examinee does not
change in his ability, the same result can be obtained even though he takes the adaptive
test at different times and different sets of items are administered; (4) The result of
CCAT is more close to the examinee’s true ability level than either CT or CAT.

Experiments on two item types, i.e., bank cloze format and short paragraph reading
are done with promising results and a proper weight is found to be assigned to the
speed parameter in the final ability estimate. Experiment on CCAT yields fairly
satisfactory results.

The findings of the research prove the four hypotheses to be true and suggest that



computerized cognitive adaptive test has advantages over the conventional
paper-and-pencil test in various ways and that the inclusion of speed parameter in the
final ability estimate improves the precision of educational measurement.

KEY WORDS: item response theory computerized adaptive testing

cognitive psychology computerized cognitive adaptive testing



wm E

MR KRS BE B R ) — B RE S WA FE M M. BEE AU
FURRN, FLLER MR R ST ENBAR IR 2 BRI H i, 313t
FHLEN BRI A THREMEED . IS BB R B R AR AT
R RE, TIARERRILE R ABFE LB R R E SLpR g L — MG
DUERAERRARRY,  DUIAR B H TR B — Lok AR R (o RO, Rl R 5
FAEVHEAUE N R b R B R B EAT T 5T

ABFFNER EXHENAEEZ R PR, T EHLE RN R S
B, R TUHERE. REAMETE. AR LR SR R A S R
¥ R 1) AT TR . FEBS BT ST AR b 45 & 30 E S FR vt — AN
VEHE AR AN G544 () VSR R A S0E R MRS R (CCAT) o MRS i TN 3843
A 1) BREEEREMIASE . MEML. EESDE. 04 IR S 4
THSBIORPE; 2) ISR SRR, B E R S EE R XS Bk 2,
FEIE AL KT X 93 BEAE A BE A T R O BRI HE . A SRR N
Kitfys 3) XU vHSEAUE R AR, DU % A 4 P 2 52 F 402 52 B A 00 B 1

AR, Ke S0 19 AR 5 0 M BE A B L 7E B S5 O B A0 A vk o, 4R
BN 5) WHEHLASARMIAIRE, R8RS B TE 4. S
Y9 BB PE S SRR R A EE R X CCAT X T A B 4k — AT

ABFFXGAER B PUAMBREAT THAE: 1) CCAT 7EMIE % £ 1B S e 11 7
55 MR—FEH, T/E CCAT PR KB, MTTREIRAME: 2) %
TAFEBH %L Z ATBRFEET Lt 3) REZ AR RE RETL, HEE
AR EEARRKEE, HEEDRFFARLE: 4) CCAT b #lt &I — i+
HLIE R RIASE BT 2 SERR B B R . CCAT FRSEBe 4 SAERI T A II/ME
WAL, T H CCAT 7E8I %5 A4 5 5 e ) 77 T b MR 4 58 3 (0135 B 5%
i

XEPIRORTRIRY, IV PR X 5 T A 2 0 6 5 5 A AE B T R R % 2
e E R EAERY, R ENAE A 0 AL 7 T 5 e R
MIARSS, (EBA) B SESE 5) e T BB N SR . o B 2 0k T 50



Mg R, WEEEENER R EEEFRIMER, ERENRKT 5 HE
FES BT LASR i 5 AR AOREBE

FEXTHEA CCAT RAEHIBTH R IEH T HHENZEAEAR KR A T
H, S P R iR EAsE, DA% A s B R RBRE, B i H
ROt AR R RIR & T E S AR et

RE2IA: TUH RVEER THEEALIE Y B
WL B2 AL A SNE N P



BC
BFT
BIF
CAE
CALT
CAT
CAT
CBELT
CCAT
CTT
CET
CIP
CM
CPE
CRT
CT
EPM
EPT
ETS
GITEST
GUFS
ICC(s)
IELTS
IIF

M

IRT
MCC
MET
ML
MLAT
MMAP
MML
PCE
RST
PETS
SAT
SPR(T)
TIF
TRT
UCLES

List of Abbreviations

bank cloze

Business Foreign-languages Test

base information function

computer-aided education
computer-adaptive language test

Cambridge Advanced Test

computerized adaptive test(ing)
computer-based English language testing
computerized cognitive adaptive testing
classical test theory

College English Test

cognitive information-processing

continuous measurement

Cambridge Proficiency Certificate in English
criterion-referenced test

computerized testing

educational psychometric measurement
English Proficiency Test

Educational Testing Service

Guangzhou Institute of Foreign Languages Testing Packages
Guangdong University of Foreign Studies
item characteristic curve(s)

International English Language Testing System
item information function

intelligent measurement

item response theory

multiple-choice cloze

Matriculation English Test

maximum likelihood

Michigan Language Aptitude Test

marginal maximum a posteriori

marginal maximum likelihood

person characteristic function

reading speed test

Public English Test System

Scholastic Aptitude Test

short paragraph reading (test)

test information function

traditional reading test

University of Cambridge Local Examinations Syndicate



Contents

Contents

Acknowledgements
Abstract
List of Abbreviations
List of Tables
List of Figures
Chapter 1 Introduction

1.1 Language Testing in China

1.2 Problems in Current Language Testing
1.3 Main Goal of the Research

1.4 Determining the Scope of Research
1.5 Research Method

1.6  Overview of the Dissertation

Chapter 2 Computer Technology in Language Testing

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Characteristics of Computer and the Implications for Testing

2.3 The Four Generations of Computerized Educational Measurement
2.3.1 Computerized Testing
2.3.2 Computerized Adaptive Testing
2.3.3 Continuous Measurement
2.3.4 Intelligent Measurement (IM)

2.4 Advantages of Using Computers in Language Testing
2.4.1 Advantages of Using Computers in Language Testing in General
2.4.2 Advantages of Using Computers in Test Administration

2.5 Current State of Knowledge of Computers in Language Testing
2.5.1 Computer-based English Language Test (CBELT) in Britain
2.5.2 Computers in Language Testing in the U.S.

2.6 Summary

Chapter 3 An Overview of Computerized Adaptive Testing

3.1 Introduction
3.1.1 Item Response Theory and Computerized Adaptive Testing

—

0 N NN AN R RA WD =

[ S I e T T e e G S
N O 99~ W =0

W)
A

N
W A



11

Computerized Cognitive Adaptive Testing

3.1.2 Strategies of Adaptive Testing
3.1.3 Steps in Administering an Adaptive Test
3.1.4 Differences between CAT and Traditional Paper-and-Pencil
Tests
3.1.5 Advantages of CAT
3.2 Components of CAT
3.2.1 Calibrated Item Bank
3.2.2 Entry Level
3.2.3 Item Selection Strategies
3.2.4 Estimate of Ability
3.2.5 Termination Criterion
3.3 Applications of CAT
3.4 State of the Art and Future Directions of CAT
3.4.1 CAT Design Issues
3.4.2 CAT Scoring Issues
3.4.3 CAT Logistical Issues
3.5 Summary

Chapter 4 IRT as the Mathematical Model for CCAT

4.1 Introduction to Item Response Theory (IRT)
4.1.1  Assumptions of Item Response Theory
4.1.2 Features of Item Response Models
4.1.3 Item Response Models

4.2 Estimation of Ability and Item Parameters
4.2.1 Estimation of Ability
4.2.2 Estimation of Ability and Item Parameters

4.3 Information Function and Its Applications
4.3.1 Information Function
4.3.2  Applications of Information Function

4.4 Model-data Fit Analysis

4.5 Test Equating
4.5.1 Introduction
4.5.2 Designs for Equating
4.5.3 Anchor-test Design
4.5.4  An Example of Equating Using Item Response Theory

4.6 Item Banking

26
26

27
27
28
28
29
29
30
30
31
32
33
34
35
37

38

38
39
41
42
45
45
48
50
50
52
54
55
55
56
57
57
61



Contents

4.6.1 Introduction to Item Banking

4.6.2 Item Response Models and Item Banking
4.7 Item Response Theory and Computerized Adaptive Testing
4.8 Summary

Chapter 5 Cognitive Psychology and Its Implications for Language
Testing

5.1 Introduction
5.2 Cognitive Factors in Academic Abilities
5.2.1 Introduction
5.2.2 Declarative Knowledge and Its Organization
5.2.3 Procedural Knowledge and Its Acquisition
5.2.4 Relationship between Declarative Knowledge and Procedural
Knowledge
5.2.5 Control Processes
5.2.6 Cognitive Strategies
5.2.7 Metacognition
5.3 Measurement Models
5.3.1 Introduction
5.3.2 EPM Models and Their Limitations
5.3.3 CIP Models and Their Properties
5.3.4 EPM and CIP Combined
5.4 The Implication of Cognitive Psychology for Testing
5.4.1 Introduction
5.4.2 Implications for Language Testing
5.5 Summary

Chapter 6 An Experimental Study of CCAT

6.1 Introduction
6.2 Hypotheses
6.3 Five Components of CCAT
6.3.1 Development of an Item Bank
6.3.2 Mathematical Model
6.3.3 Adaptive Testing
6.3.4 Cognitive Testing
6.3.5 Report of Performance

64

64
65
65
65
67

68
69
69
70
70
70
70
72
73
74
74
75
77

78

78
78
79
79
85
88
88
91



IV

Computerized Cognitive Adaptive Testing

6.4 General Framework of CCAT Program
6.5 Summary

Chapter 7 Technical Report of CCAT

7.1 Introduction

7.2  Tools Used in the CCAT System
7.2.1 GITEST
7.2.2 BILOG
7.2.3  Visual FoxPro

7.3 Development of the Item Bank and Equating
7.3.1 Requirements for CCAT
7.3.2 Procedures

7.4 The Adaptive Procedures of CCAT

7.5 Description of CCAT Program
7.5.1 General Introduction
7.5.2 Features of CCAT Program
7.5.3 Structure of the Item Banks
7.5.4 Item Display

7.6 Summary

Chapter 8 Experiments and Results

8.1 Introduction

8.2 Experiment 1: Bank Cloze vs. Multiple-choice Cloze

8.2.1 Purpose of the Experiment
8.2.2 Subjects

8.2.3 Methods

8.2.4 Results and Discussion
8.2.5 Conclusion

8.3 Experiment 2: Short Paragraph Reading Comprehension Test

8.3.1 Purpose of the Experiment
8.3.2 Subjects
8.3.3 Methods
8.3.4 Results and Discussion
8.3.5 Conclusion

8.4 Experiment 3: Reading Speed
8.4.1 Purpose of the Experiment

91
92

93

93
93
93
93
94
95
95
96
103
110
110
110
112
118
122

123

123
123
123
123
124
125
127
127
127
127
127
128
130
131
131



