COMPUTERIZED COGNITIVE ADAPTIVE TESTING

计算机化的认知适应性测试

何莲珍 著 Lianzhen He



浙江大學出版社 Zhejiang University Press

Computerized Cognitive Adaptive Testing

计算机化的认知适应性测试

何莲珍 著

浙江大學出版社

图书在版编目 (CIP) 数据

计算机化的认知适应性测试=Computerized Cognitive Adaptive Testing / 何莲珍著. 一杭州:浙江大学出版社,2004.10

ISBN 7-308-04060-7

I. 计... II. 何... III. 计算机一应用考试一适应性—研究—英文 IV. ①H08②TP391.4

中国版本图书馆 CIP 数据核字(2004)第 131875 号

责任编辑 张颖琪

封面设计 刘依群

出版发行 浙江大学出版社

(杭州浙大路 38 号 邮政编码 310027)

(E-mail: zupress@mail.hz.zj.cn) (岡址: http://www.zjupress.com)

排 版 浙江大学出版社电脑排版中心

印 刷 浙江大学印刷厂

开 本 787mm×960mm 1/16

印 张 13.5

字 数 272 千

版 印 次 2004年10月第1版 2004年10月第1次印刷

书 号 ISBN 7-308-04060-7/H・324

定 价 25.00 元

序言

中国是考试的故乡,有其悠久的历史和丰富的经验。但是作为一种测量工具,考试必须经受现代科学技术的磨勘,与时俱进。现代教育测量学正是在现代教育理论、现代统计理论和现代教育技术的共同作用下,不断地展示着新貌。

何莲珍博士的博士论文《计算机化的认知适应性测试》(Computerized Cognitive Adaptive Testing)结合我国实际,提出了一种在计算机上实现的英语适应性测试。论文完成于1998年,现在看来,它仍然具有很大的现实意义。它的出版问世,当会对我国的测试发展提出一种新的思路。

何博士所提出的模型有几个特点:

- 1. 它是适应性的,也就是说,它针对每个考生的原有水平和现场的答题情况,不断地从题库里抽出适应学生能力的题目。只要题库足够大,每个考生所做的题目都不是一样的,这不但对测量学生的能力提出一种更为可靠的方法,而且可以防止作弊。适应性考试看来已是新一代考试的必经之路,美国的 GRE 和 TOEFL就是走这样的路子。
- 2. 既然是适应性,它必然是一种计算机辅助考试。从题库建设、题目挑选和能力的判断都必须由计算机实现。
- 3. 从测试理论上,它必须以项目反应理论(Item Response Theory)为基础。项目反应理论有好几种模型,何博士所采用的是目前较多考试所使用的二参数模型。它的技术含量比较高。
- 4. 作为一种尝试,论文还提出考试的认知模型,其出发点是语言能力往往体现为反应时间。对英语的考生来说,答题的准确性以外,反应的流畅应该也是一个测量的参数。这个问题比较复杂,因为增加一个参数,与项目反应理论的单维度原则有悖,而且认知能力涵盖面很广,不单是一个反应能力的问题。但是何博士到底是作了有益的探索。

论文的另一个特点是,它不但介绍了所设计的模型,编制了一套可以实施的软件,而且从不同的角度(它和传统测试的比较、使用了不同的题目组的考生的能力比较、同一考生在能力没有发生变化时使用不同题目组的分数比较)去检验模型的信度和效度,说明这确实是一种值得推广的测试方法。当然这种测试要正式实施,还有许多问题要进一步解决,例如软件(题库)和硬件(计算机考场)的建设就不能一蹴而就。但这正好说明,何博士的探索确实是起到了筚路蓝缕的作用。

桂诗春

2004 年国庆节

此为试读,需要完整PDF请访问: www.ertongbook.com

,

"The foreign languages must make computer adaptive testing a priority in the 1990's."

---Stansfield 1990

Acknowledgements

Acknowledgements should be made first and foremost to my supervisor, Professor Gui Shichun, who has provoked the ideas for my dissertation and who, throughout the process of my writing the dissertation, has always been very helpful in giving me sincere advice, unfailing support and timely encouragement. Never will I forget the talks I had with him along the narrow roads on the campus, in the small computer lab and in his cozy house. Never will I forget the occasional nudge from him which has proved so valuable and so helpful. And never will I forget the move exchanges between us over the phone or via email. Without his help and guidance my dissertation would never have been finished. All my life I will benefit from his earnest and tireless instruction and, above all, his cultivation over the past years in the field of linguistics and applied linguistics.

Sincere thanks also go to Professor Ning Chunyan, Professor He Ziran, Professor Wang Chuming, Professor Wu Xudong and Professor Xu Luoman for their instruction, inspiration and encouragement. They have always been a source of strength and their dedication to their research in various fields has had enduring influence on me.

I would also like to express my heart-felt thanks to Professor Shao Yongzhen and Professor Ying Huilan at Zhejiang University who have been extremely helpful in various ways over the past years. Without their continuous help and encouragement, I would never have had the courage to enter into the PhD program and the process of my dissertation writing would have been much longer and much more painful.

At this moment, I feel deeply indebted to members of my family, both the extended and the nuclear family, for sharing my responsibility for the family and taking up most of the housework over the past three years. Particular mention should be made of my husband who has been so supportive and patient during the whole process. As a mother, I have always been under the guilty conscience of not being able to render my son the maternal love and care other children are enjoying profoundly. He, instead, offers me help in his unique way, by taking care of himself.

I also feel grateful to my colleagues and students at Zhejiang University and the BFT training and testing centers in Shanghai and elsewhere and many other people who have helped me, one way or another, with the CCAT system and with the formidable

amount of pretesting and experiments. I particularly want to thank Mr. Shao Xuhui, Miss Zhou Qing, Mr. Zeng Yongqiang, Ms. Xiong Haihong, Mr. Zhang Quan, Mr. Liu Hanbing and Mr. Tang Hong for their great help and support.

Thanks to all who have helped me.

Abstract

The present research is an attempt to improve the precision and efficiency of educational measurement with reference to the various testing models developed over the past years and with a view to developing new item types and tapping the great potential of computer technology in language testing.

The dissertation begins by examining the educational measurement literature in four areas: (a) the use of computer technology in language testing, (b) computerized adaptive testing, (c) item response theory as a mathematical model for computerized adaptive testing, and (d) cognitive psychology and its implications for language testing.

The dissertation then reports on a pilot study in computerized cognitive adaptive testing (CCAT). CCAT has five components, none of which is dispensable. The five components are: (a) an item pool with calibrated items, (b) the two-parameter item response model, (c) the adaptive procedure for both vocabulary and structure items and reading comprehension items, (d) cognitive testing with the speed parameter incorporated in the final ability estimate, and (e) computer-generated reports for both the examinee and the examiner.

Four hypotheses are formulated and tested. The four hypotheses are: (1) CCAT is as reliable and valid as the conventional test in the measurement of the examinee's language ability and that in computerized cognitive adaptive testing fewer items need to be administered for equal or greater precision; (2) Comparisons between examinees can be made even though they take different sets of items; (3) If the examinee does not change in his ability, the same result can be obtained even though he takes the adaptive test at different times and different sets of items are administered; (4) The result of CCAT is more close to the examinee's true ability level than either CT or CAT.

Experiments on two item types, i.e., bank cloze format and short paragraph reading are done with promising results and a proper weight is found to be assigned to the speed parameter in the final ability estimate. Experiment on CCAT yields fairly satisfactory results.

The findings of the research prove the four hypotheses to be true and suggest that

computerized cognitive adaptive test has advantages over the conventional paper-and-pencil test in various ways and that the inclusion of speed parameter in the final ability estimate improves the precision of educational measurement.

KEY WORDS: item response theory cognitive psychology

computerized adaptive testing computerized cognitive adaptive testing

摘 要

语言测试的精度及效率问题一直是语言测试专家关注的问题。随着该领域研究的深入,认知心理学的发展与计算机技术尤其是多媒体技术的日趋成熟,对计算机适应性考试的研究也有了长足的进步。认知信息处理模型试图深入测试行为的过程,而不是仅仅看测试的结果。本研究旨在联系我国实际建立一个认知计算机适应性测试模型,以期提高目前我国一些大规模考试的精度及效率,同时对易于在计算机适应性考试中采用的题型进行了研究。

本研究从理论上对计算机在语言测试中的应用,计算机适应性考试的数学模型、起点问题、项目选择、能力估计、终止原则以及认知科学及其在语言测试中的应用问题进行了深入探讨。在理论研究的基础上结合我国的实际设计出一个阅读理解和词汇结构的计算机化的认知适应性测试模型(CCAT)。该模型由五个部分组成: 1)包括集库式完形填空、篇章阅读、短语境阅读、词汇结构四种题型的带项目参数的题库; 2)认知计算机测试的数学模型,即项目反应理论的双参数模式,把项目难度及项目区分度作为能力估计及项目选择的依据,比单参数模式更为精确; 3)双阶计算机适应性测试模型,以根据考生集库式完形填空完成情况所作出的能力估计作为篇章、短语境阅读和词汇结构测试的起点; 4)引进速度参数的认知测试,将实验得出的最合适的速度权重包括在最后的能力估计中,提高测试的精度; 5)计算机自动生成的测试报告,报告中包含的信息对项目分析、题库维护及题库发展都具有重要的意义。CCAT的这五个组成部分缺一不可。

本研究对该模型的四个假设进行了验证: 1) CCAT 在测量考生的语言能力方面与常规测试一样有效,而在 CCAT 中题量大大减少,从而提高测试效率; 2) 考了不同题目的考生之间仍然存在可比性; 3) 只要考生能力没有发生变化,考生在不同时间考不同的题目,其能力保持不变; 4) CCAT 比常规测试及其一般的计算机适应性测试更接近考生的实际语言能力。CCAT 的实验结果证明了以上四个假设都成立,而且 CCAT 在测量考生的语言能力方面比常规测试有更高的信度与效度。

对两种新题型,即集库式完形填空和短语境阅读的研究证明前者是测试考生 综合语言能力的理想题型,后者在测试考生的阅读能力方面与篇章阅读有着较高 的相关,但单句阅读更易于在计算机适应性测试中采用。对阅读测试中速度研究 的结果表明,阅读速度的差异反映出考生语言能力的差异,在阅读测试中引进速度参数可以提高语言测试的精度。

在对整个 CCAT 系统的设计中充分运用了计算机多媒体技术及软件开发工具,努力改善用户界面及测试环境,以减轻考生测试时的焦虑度,对题库中题目曝光频率的控制提高了语言测试的安全性。

关键词:项目反应理论 计算机适应性测试

认知心理学

计算机适应性测试 计算机化的认知适应性测试

List of Abbreviations

BC bank cloze

BFT Business Foreign-languages Test

BIF base information function CAE computer-aided education

CALT computer-adaptive language test
CAT Cambridge Advanced Test

CAT computerized adaptive test(ing)

CBELT computer-based English language testing CCAT computerized cognitive adaptive testing

CTT classical test theory
CET College English Test

CIP cognitive information-processing

CM continuous measurement

CPE Cambridge Proficiency Certificate in English

CRT criterion-referenced test
CT computerized testing

EPM educational psychometric measurement

EPT English Proficiency Test
ETS Educational Testing Service

GITEST Guangzhou Institute of Foreign Languages Testing Packages

GUFS Guangdong University of Foreign Studies

ICC(s) item characteristic curve(s)

IELTS International English Language Testing System

IIF item information function
IM intelligent measurement
IRT item response theory
MCC multiple-choice cloze
MET Matriculation English Test

ML maximum likelihood

MLAT Michigan Language Aptitude Test
MMAP marginal maximum a posteriori
MML marginal maximum likelihood
PCF person characteristic function

RST reading speed test

PETS Public English Test System
SAT Scholastic Aptitude Test
SPR(T) short paragraph reading (test)
TIF test information function

TRT traditional reading test

UCLES University of Cambridge Local Examinations Syndicate

Contents

Acknowledgements	
Abstract	
List of Abbreviations	
List of Tables	
List of Figures	
Chapter 1 Introduction	1
1.1 Language Testing in China	1
1.2 Problems in Current Language Testing	2
1.3 Main Goal of the Research	3
1.4 Determining the Scope of Research	4
1.5 Research Method	4
1.6 Overview of the Dissertation	4
Chapter 2 Computer Technology in Language Testing	6
2.1 Introduction	6
2.2 Characteristics of Computer and the Implications for Testing	7
2.3 The Four Generations of Computerized Educational Measurement	7
2.3.1 Computerized Testing	7
2.3.2 Computerized Adaptive Testing	8
2.3.3 Continuous Measurement	10
2.3.4 Intelligent Measurement (IM)	11
2.4 Advantages of Using Computers in Language Testing	13
2.4.1 Advantages of Using Computers in Language Testing in General	14
2.4.2 Advantages of Using Computers in Test Administration	14
2.5 Current State of Knowledge of Computers in Language Testing	17
2.5.1 Computer-based English Language Test (CBELT) in Britain	17
2.5.2 Computers in Language Testing in the U.S.	19
2.6 Summary	22
Chapter 3 An Overview of Computerized Adaptive Testing	24
3.1 Introduction	24
3.1.1 Item Response Theory and Computerized Adaptive Testing	25

3.1.2	2 Strategies of Adaptive Testing	26
3.1.3	3 Steps in Administering an Adaptive Test	26
3.1.4	Differences between CAT and Traditional Paper-and-Pend	cil
	Tests	27
3.1.5	Advantages of CAT	27
3.2 Co	emponents of CAT	28
3.2.1	Calibrated Item Bank	28
3.2.2	Entry Level	29
3.2.3	Item Selection Strategies	29
3.2.4	Estimate of Ability	30
3.2.5	Termination Criterion	30
3.3 Ap	plications of CAT	31
3.4 Sta	te of the Art and Future Directions of CAT	32
3.4.1	CAT Design Issues	33
3.4.2	CAT Scoring Issues	34
3.4.3	8	35
3.5 Su	mmary	37
Chapter 4	IRT as the Mathematical Model for CCAT	38
4.1 Int	roduction to Item Response Theory (IRT)	38
4.1.1		39
4.1.2	Features of Item Response Models	41
4.1.3	Item Response Models	42
4.2 Est	imation of Ability and Item Parameters	45
4.2.1	Estimation of Ability	45
4.2.2	Estimation of Ability and Item Parameters	48
4.3 Inf	ormation Function and Its Applications	50
4.3.1	Information Function	50
4.3.2	Applications of Information Function	52
4.4 Mo	del-data Fit Analysis	54
4.5 Tes	t Equating	55
4.5.1	Introduction	55
4.5.2	Designs for Equating	56
4.5.3	Anchor-test Design	57
4.5.4	An Example of Equating Using Item Response Theory	57
4.6 Iter	m Banking	61

Contents		III
	A 1000 To A 1000	44 55 65 3

		4.6.1	Introduction to Item Banking	61
		4.6.2	Item Response Models and Item Banking	62
	4.7	Itei	m Response Theory and Computerized Adaptive Testing	62
	4.8	Sui	mmary	63
Ch	apte	er 5	Cognitive Psychology and Its Implications for Language	
			Testing	64
	5.1	Inti	roduction	64
	5.2	Co	gnitive Factors in Academic Abilities	65
		5.2.1		65
		5.2.2	Declarative Knowledge and Its Organization	65
			Procedural Knowledge and Its Acquisition	67
			Relationship between Declarative Knowledge and Procedural	
			Knowledge	68
		5.2.5	Control Processes	69
		5.2.6	Cognitive Strategies	69
		5.2.7	Metacognition	70
	5.3	Me	asurement Models	70
		5.3.1	Introduction	70
		5.3.2	EPM Models and Their Limitations	70
		5.3.3	CIP Models and Their Properties	72
		5.3.4	EPM and CIP Combined	73
	5.4	The	e Implication of Cognitive Psychology for Testing	74
		5.4.1	Introduction	74
		5.4.2	Implications for Language Testing	75
	5.5	Sur	nmary	77
Ch	apte	r 6	An Experimental Study of CCAT	78
	6.1	Intr	roduction	78
	6.2	Нур	potheses	78
	6.3	Fiv	e Components of CCAT	79
		6.3.1	Development of an Item Bank	79
		6.3.2	Mathematical Model	85
		6.3.3	Adaptive Testing	88
		6.3.4	Cognitive Testing	88
		6.3.5	Report of Performance	91

	6.4	Gen	eral Framework of CCAT Program	91
	6.5	Sum	mary	92
Ch	aptei	r 7	Technical Report of CCAT	93
	7.1	Intro	oduction	93
	7.2	Tool	s Used in the CCAT System	93
	7	7.2.1	GITEST	93
	7	7.2.2	BILOG	93
	7	7.2.3	Visual FoxPro	94
	7.3	Dev	elopment of the Item Bank and Equating	. 95
	7	7.3.1	Requirements for CCAT	95
	7	7.3.2	Procedures	96
	7.4	The	Adaptive Procedures of CCAT	103
	7.5	Desc	cription of CCAT Program	110
	7	7.5.1	General Introduction	110
	7	7.5.2	Features of CCAT Program	110
	7	7.5.3	Structure of the Item Banks	112
	7	.5.4	Item Display	118
	7.6	Sum	mary	122
Ch	apter	8 1	Experiments and Results	123
	8.1	Intro	duction	123
	8.2	Ехре	eriment 1: Bank Cloze vs. Multiple-choice Cloze	123
	8	3.2.1	Purpose of the Experiment	123
	8	.2.2	Subjects	123
	8	.2.3	Methods	124
	8	.2.4	Results and Discussion	125
	8	.2.5	Conclusion	127
	8.3	Expe	eriment 2: Short Paragraph Reading Comprehension Test	127
	8	.3.1	Purpose of the Experiment	127
	8	.3.2	Subjects	127
	8	.3.3	Methods	127
	8	.3.4	Results and Discussion	128
	8	.3.5	Conclusion	130
			riment 3: Reading Speed	130 131